UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT DISTRICT OF MINNESOTA

HASTINGS AUTOMOTIVE, INC., a Minnesota corporation, HASTINGS CHRYSLER CENTER, INC., a Minnesota corporation; and DOUGLAS W. ERICKSON, a Minnesota resident,	Case No.: 0:14-cv-00265 PAM-JJG
Plaintiffs, vs.	ORDER
KATHLEEN SEBELIUS, in her official capacity as Secretary of the United States Department of Health and Human Service; UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES; THOMAS PEREZ, in his official capacity as Secretary of the United States Department of Labor; UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR; JACOB LEW, in his official capacity as Secretary of the United States Department of the Treasury; and UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY,	

Defendants.

This matter is before the Court on Plaintiff's Motion for a Preliminary Injunction and Stay. (Docket No. 21.) Defendants do not oppose the Motion and agree not to enforce statutory and regulatory provisions at issue until 30 days following the United States Supreme Court's mandate in <u>Sebelius v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</u>, No. 13-354, and <u>Conestoga Wood Specialties Corp. v. Sebelius</u>, No. 13-356. Because Defendants agree not to take action in the interim, the Court sees no need to enter an injunction. The Court will order a stay, however, pending the outcome of the above-cited cases.

Accordingly, **IT IS HEREBY ORDERED THAT** Plaintiff's Motion for a Preliminary Injunction and Stay (Docket No. 21) is **DENIED in part** and **GRANTED in part** as follows:

- Plaintiff's Motion for a Preliminary Injunction is **DENIED** without prejudice as moot;
- 2. Plaintiff's Motion for Stay is GRANTED; and
- All proceedings in this case are stayed until the Supreme Court issues a ruling in <u>Sebelius v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</u>, No. 13-354, and <u>Conestoga</u> <u>Wood Specialties Corp. v. Sebelius</u>, No. 13-356.

Date: March 19, 2014

s/Paul A. Magnuson

The Honorable Paul A. Magnuson United States District Court Judge